RESOLUTION NO. R-79-6

Approving an application from Southwestern Bell, Inc. to temporarily close a portion of an alley directly behind their Locust Street facility.

WHEREAS, Southwestern Bell, Inc. has requested permission to temporarily close a portion of the alley in Block 20 of the Robinson Plann, and;

WHEREAS, this temporary closure will be necessary in order for Southwestern Bell to carry out a facility expansion project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS: That Southwestern Bell, Inc. is hereby granted permission to temporarily close said alley subject to the following conditions:

- The portion of the alley to be closed will be a 150 feet section directly behind their Locust Street facility;
- 2. Southwestern Bell must make provisions to reroute and maintain an existing drainage ditch located on the alley's west side during the construction period;
- 3. This said drainage ditch must be restored to its original condition after the construction is completed;
- 4. The alley must be restored to its original condition and reopened for traffic on or before March 31, 1979.

PASSED this 23rd day of January, 1979.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk